
SOLAR 
GROUND
LIGHT

Please place the lamp in
the sun six hours before first
use to charge it.

Please read the user manual before use and then keep it carefully.

E N G L I S H



PRODUCT FEATURES

Solar Panel: 4V 40mA                           
Light Source: LED / Yellow                        
Battery: LI-ION 400mAh
Material: Stainless metal rod, Glass

HOW SOLAR LIGHT WORKS

During the day, the solar panel converts solar power into the 
rechargeable battery. At night, the light turns on automatically 
by stored energy. How long the light last to illuminate depends on 
your geographical location, weather conditions and seasonal light
availability.

CHOOSING AN IDEAL LOCATION

Choosing an outdoor location with full, direct sunshine where the Solar
panel can receive at least 6 hours of sunshine time each day. Shady
locations will influence the batteries to charge enough energy and
shorten the working time of lighting in night. The selected location
should not be near strong lighting sources such as street lights, which
may cause light to turn off automatically because there is a sensor
inside to feel brightness and control the light working.



ATTENTION FOR FIRST TIME USE

There is a switch on the bottom of the light. Please make sure turn on
the bottom switch and keep it on all the time, so that the solar ground
light will auto charging during the day and auto light up at night.
When environment turns dark, solar light will light automatic. In day,
solar light will turn off and store energy from solar panel automatic.

If light can not turn on automatically in night after 6 hours of charging
at day, please check follow things:

1. To make sure the power switch is in the “ON”position.
2. To check the battery to ensure that they are making securely to 

contact with the terminals.
3. To be sure that light is in a sunny location and not in a shady area. 

The solar panel faces to the sun.

REPLACE BATTERIES
If the light stops working after it has been used for a long time
(about over 12 months), maybe the battery is beyond its lifespan.
You may open the cover of battery to change a new rechargeable 
battery.



PRECAUTIONS

1. To note that the light is designed to work when ambience turns to 
dark. If there’s no strong light sources nearby, the LED light may be 
very dim or not work at all.

2. Although the battery has been charged by the manufacturer, the 
electric level will have been probably dropped when you receive 
it. Please charge it for a full day to realize maximum performance.

3. Surface of the solar panel must keep clean. If it is dusty, it will 
influences efficiency of charging.

4. Install the lamp in a place where there is enough sunshine. 
The operating hours may vary due to occasional rainy days and 
cloudy days or the lighting is blocked by tree, house or so.

5. If the unit does not work due to over-discharge. Please charge it 
for a full day to make it work again.

REMARKS

1. Cleaning of solar panel: It is important that the solar panel is kept 
free of dirt, debris or even snow as this will not allow the battery to 
fully recharge and therefore not produce as much light. This could 
also shorten the life of the battery. Clean regularly with a dampened 
cloth or paper towel. Check the battery periodically throughout the 
year, especially after the winter period and replace if you need to.

2. Recycle the used battery or dispose of properly. Do not puncture, 
short circuit, or dispose of in fire.



GUARANTEE/WARRANTY
The warranty period is 2 years from the date of purchase. This includes a 12-month
guarantee from the date of purchase. This guarantee is valid for the whole of Europe.
The purchase receipt is regarded as proof of purchase. The customer undertakes to read
the instructions carefully before making a claim under the guarantee/warranty in
order to rule out any operating errors. 

The product has been thoroughly checked for quality and functionality before 
dispatch. Exclusion of the guarantee occurs in the following cases: 

- in the event of changes to the product without our approval 
- in the event of use other than for the intended purpose 
- in the event of defects caused by improper maintenance and/or repair
- in the event of commercial use of the article
- in the event of damage caused by falling 

When making a claim under the guarantee/warranty, please return the complete 
product including accessories in a packaging safe for transport to the point of sale 
from which the product was purchased. Describe the existing defect in the product 
and enclose the original proof of purchase with the shipment. 

The seller reserves the right to subsequent performance before refunding the purchase
price. Necessary transport costs will be reimbursed to the customer if a justified claim
of the legal warranty/guarantee is established. The exercise of the statutory rights in
respect of defects shall be free of charge. These rights are not limited by the guarantee. 

SHP International Trading GmbH (Rathausstraße 5, 96342 Stockheim, Germany) 
hereby declares that this product is in conformity with the essential requirements 
of the applicable European Directives. 

Intended use 

This device (solar floor lamp) is only intended for use as a lamp. 
Any other use or use that goes beyond this is deemed to be improper.
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SOLAR
BODEN
LEUCHTE

Bitte stellen Sie die Leuchte
sechs Stunden vor dem 
ersten Gebrauch zum Aufladen 
in die Sonne.

Vor Verwendung bitte das Benutzerhandbuch lesen 
und danach sorgfältig aufbewahren.

G E RM A N



PRODUKTEIGENSCHAFTEN

Sonnenkollektor: 4V 40mA                           
Lichtquelle: LED / Gelb                   
Batterie: Lithium-Ionen 400mAh
Material: Rostfreier Metallstab, Glas 

SO FUNKTIONIERT SOLARLICHT

Tagsüber speichert das Solarpanel die Sonnenenergie im Akku. 
Nachts schaltet sich das Licht automatisch durch die gespeicherte
Energie ein. Die Leuchtdauer des Lichts hängt von Ihrem 
geografischen Standort, den Wetterbedingungen und der 
saisonalen Lichtverfügbarkeit ab.

DER IDEALE STANDORT

Wählen Sie einen Standort im Freien mit voller, direkter Sonneneinstrah-
lung, an dem das Solarpanel täglich mindestens 6 Stunden Sonnenschein
erhalten kann. Schattige Standorte beeinflussen die Batterien, um genü-
gend Energie zu laden und verkürzen die Leuchtdauer in der Nacht. 
Der ausgewählte Standort sollte sich nicht in der Nähe starker 
Lichtquellen wie Straßenlaternen befinden, die dazu führen können, 
dass sich das Licht automatisch ausschaltet, da sich im Inneren ein Sensor
befindet, der die Helligkeit misst und das Licht steuert.



ACHTUNG BEI DER ERSTEN NUTZUNG

An der Unterseite der Leuchte befindet sich ein Schalter. Bitte stellen
Sie sicher, dass der untere Schalter eingeschaltet ist, damit das Solar-
Bodenlicht tagsüber automatisch aufgeladen wird und nachts auto-
matisch leuchtet. Wenn die Umgebung dunkel wird, leuchtet das
Solarlicht automatisch. Tagsüber schaltet sich das Solarlicht aus und
speichert automatisch Energie vom Solarpanel.

Wenn das Licht nachts nach 6 Stunden Ladezeit am Tag nicht automa-
tisch eingeschaltet werden kann, überprüfen Sie bitte Folgendes:

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Netzschalter auf  „ON“ befindet.
2. Überprüfen Sie die Batterie, um sicherzustellen, dass sie sicher 

mit den Anschlüssen in Kontakt kommt.
3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Licht an einem sonnigen Standort 

und nicht an einem schattigen Ort ist. Das Solarpanel muss der 
Sonne zugewandt sein.

BATTERIE ERSETZEN
Wenn die Leuchte nach längerer Nutzung (ca. über 12 Monate) nicht
mehr funktioniert, hat die Batterie möglicherweise ihre Lebensdauer
überschritten. Sie können den Batteriedeckel öffnen, um einen neuen
Akku einzusetzen.



VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

1. Beachten Sie, dass das Licht so konzipiert ist, dass es funktioniert, 
wenn die Umgebung dunkel wird. Wenn sich in der Nähe starke 
Lichtquellen befinden, ist das LED-Licht möglicherweise sehr 
schwach oder funktioniert überhaupt nicht.

2. Obwohl der Akku vom Hersteller aufgeladen wurde, ist der 
Ladezustand wahrscheinlich gesunken. Bitte laden Sie es für einen 
ganzen Tag auf, um die maximale Leistung zu erzielen.

3. Die Oberfläche des Solarpanels muss sauber bleiben. 
Wenn es staubig ist, beeinflusst dies die Ladeeffizienz.

4. Installieren Sie die Lampe an einem Ort mit ausreichend 
Sonnenschein. Die Betriebszeiten können aufgrund gelegentlicher 
Regentage und bewölkter Tage variieren oder die Beleuchtung ist 
durch Bäume, Häuser oder ähnliches blockiert.

5. Wenn das Gerät aufgrund von Tiefentladung nicht funktioniert,  
laden Sie es für einen ganzen Tag auf.

BEMERKUNGEN

1. Es ist wichtig, dass das Solarpanel frei von Schmutz, Ablagerungen 
oder Schnee gehalten wird, da sonst die Batterie nicht vollständig 
aufladen kann. Dies könnte auch die Lebensdauer der Batterie 
verkürzen. Regelmäßig mit einem angefeuchteten Tuch oder 
Papiertuch reinigen. Überprüfen Sie die Batterie regelmäßig, 
insbesondere nach der Winterzeit und ersetzen Sie sie bei Bedarf.

2. Recyceln Sie die verbrauchte Batterie oder entsorgen Sie sie 
ordnungsgemäß. Nicht durchstechen, kurzschließen 
oder ins Feuer werfen.



GARANTIE/GEWÄHRLEISTUNG 
Die Gewährleistungsfrist beträgt 2 Jahre ab Kaufdatum. Darin enthalten sind 
12 Monate Garantie ab Kaufdatum. Der räumliche Geltungsbereich des 
Garantieschutzes ist europaweit. Als Beleg hierfür gilt der Kaufbeleg. 
Der Kunde verpflichtet sich, vor Inanspruchnahme der Garantie/Gewährleistung 
die Anleitung sorgfältig zu lesen, um eventuelle Bedienungsfehler auszuschließen. 

Das Produkt wurde vor dem Versenden gründlich auf Qualität und Funktionalität 
geprüft. Ein Ausschluss der Garantie findet unter folgenden Fällen statt: 

- bei Veränderungen am Produkt ohne unsere Genehmigung 
- bei andersartiger als der bestimmungsmäßigen Verwendung 
- bei Mängeln, die durch unsachgemäße Wartung und/oder Reparatur entstehen
- gewerbliche Nutzung des Artikels
- bei Fallschäden 

Bei Inanspruchnahme der Garantie/Gewährleistung senden Sie bitte das vollständige
Produkt inklusive Zubehör in einer transportsicheren Verpackung an die Verkaufsstelle
zurück, von der das Produkt bezogen wurde. Beschreiben Sie den vorhandenen 
Mangel am Produkt und legen Sie der Sendung den Original Kaufbeleg bei. 

Der Verkäufer behält sich das Recht auf Nacherfüllung vor Erstattung des Kaufpreises
vor. Erforderliche Transportkosten werden der Kundschaft bei Feststellung eines 
gerechtfertigten Anspruchs der gesetzl. Garantie/Gewährleistung erstattet. 
Die Inanspruchnahme der gesetzlichen Mängelrechte ist unentgeltlich. 
Diese werden nicht durch die Garantie eingeschränkt. 

Hiermit erklärt SHP International Trading GmbH (Rathausstraße 5, 96342 Stockheim,
Germany), dass sich dieses Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden 
Anforderungen der zutreffenden europäischen Richtlinien befindet. 

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung 

Dieses Gerät (Solar Boden Leuchte) ist nur zur Nutzung als Leuchte bestimmt. 
Eine andere oder darüberhinausgehende Benutzung gilt als nicht 
bestimmungsgemäß.
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LAMPADAIRE
SOLAIRE

Veuillez placer la lampe au 
soleil six heures avant la 
première utilisation pour 
la charger.

Veuillez lire le manuel d'utilisation 
avant utilisation et conservez-le soigneusement.

F R E N C H



CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

Collecteur solaire : 4V 40mA                           
Source lumineuse : LED/jaune                   
Batterie : Lithium-ion 400mAh
Matériel : Tige en métal inoxydable, verre 

FONCTION DE LA LUMIÈRE SOLAIRE

Pendant la journée, le panneau solaire stocke l'énergie solaire dans 
la batterie. La nuit, la lumière s'allume automatiquement grâce 
à l'énergie stockée. La durée de la lumière dépend de votre situation
géographique, des conditions météorologiques et de la disponibilité
saisonnière de la lumière.

L'EMPLACEMENT IDÉAL

Choisissez un emplacement extérieur à la lumière directe du soleil où le
panneau solaire peut recevoir au moins 6 heures d'ensoleillement par
jour. Les emplacements ombragés influencent les batteries pour charger
suffisamment d'énergie et raccourcir le temps d'éclairage la nuit. 
L'emplacement sélectionné ne doit pas se trouver à proximité de sources
de lumière puissantes telles que les lampadaires, ce qui peut entraîner
l'extinction automatique des lumières car il y a un capteur à l'intérieur 
qui mesure la luminosité et contrôle la lumière.



ATTENTION LORS DE LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

Il y a un interrupteur sous la lampe. Veuillez vous assurer que 
l'interrupteur inférieur est allumé afin que le lampadaire solaire 
soit automatiquement chargé pendant la journée et s'allume 
automatiquement la nuit. Lorsque l'environnement s'assombrit, 
la lumière solaire s'allumera automatiquement. Pendant la journée, 
la lumière solaire s'éteint et économise automatiquement l'énergie 
du panneau solaire.

Si la lumière ne s'allume pas automatiquement la nuit après une
charge de 6 heures par jour, veuillez vérifier les points suivants :

1. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur d'alimentation est en position « ON ».
2. Vérifiez la batterie pour vous assurer qu'elle est bien en contact 

avec les bornes.
3. Assurez-vous que la lumière est dans un endroit ensoleillé, 

pas dans un endroit ombragé. Le panneau solaire doit faire 
face au soleil.

REMPLACER LA BATTERIE
Si la lampe ne fonctionne pas après une longue période d'utilisation
(environ 12 mois), la batterie peut avoir dépassé sa durée de vie. 
Vous pouvez ouvrir le couvercle de la batterie pour insérer une 
nouvelle batterie.



PRÉCAUTIONS

1. Notez que la lumière est conçue pour fonctionner lorsque 
l'environnement s'assombrit. S'il y a de fortes sources lumineuses 
à proximité, la lumière LED peut être très faible ou ne pas 
fonctionner du tout.

2. Bien que la batterie ait été chargée par le fabricant, le niveau de 
charge a probablement baissé. Veuillez le charger pendant une 
journée complète pour des performances maximales.

3. La surface du panneau solaire doit rester propre. 
S'il est poussiéreux, cela affectera l'efficacité de la charge.

4. Installez la lampe dans un endroit suffisamment ensoleillé. 
Les heures de fonctionnement peuvent varier en raison des jours 
de pluie et des jours nuageux occasionnels, ou l'éclairage est 
bloqué par des arbres, des maisons ou autres.

5. Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas en raison d'une décharge profonde, 
chargez-le pendant une journée complète.

REMARQUES

1. Il est important que le panneau solaire soit exempt de saleté, 
de débris ou de neige, sinon la batterie ne pourra pas se charger 
complètement. Cela pourrait également raccourcir la durée de vie de 
la batterie. Nettoyez régulièrement avec un chiffon humide ou une 
serviette en papier. Vérifiez régulièrement la batterie, surtout après 
l'hiver, et remplacez-la si nécessaire.

2. Recyclez la batterie usagée ou jetez-la correctement. 
Ne pas percer, court-circuiter ou jeter au feu.



GARANTIE/PRESTATIONS DE GARANTIE
Le délai applicable aux prestations de garantie est de 2 ans à compter de la date
d’achat. Cela comprend une garantie de 12 mois à compter de la date d’achat. 
Le champ d’application géographique de la protection de la garantie est à l’échelle 
européenne. La preuve d’achat en fait foi. Avant de faire usage de la garantie/des 
prestations de garantie, le client s’engage à lire attentivement les instructions afin
d’exclure toute erreur de manipulation. 

La qualité et la fonctionnalité du produit ont été minutieusement vérifiées avant 
expédition. Une exclusion de la garantie s’opère dans les cas suivants :

- en cas de modifications apportées au produit sans notre accord 
- en cas d’usage différent de l’usage prévu 
- en cas de défauts causés par un mauvais entretien et/ou des réparations
- utilisation commerciale de l’article
- en cas de dommages dus à une chute 

Lors d’une mobilisation de la garantie/des prestations de garantie, veuillez renvoyer 
le produit complet, y compris les accessoires, dans un emballage sûr pour le transport,
au point de vente auprès duquel l’article avait été obtenu. Décrivez le défaut existant
dans le produit et joignez la preuve d’achat originale à l’envoi. 

Le vendeur se réserve le droit d’effectuer ultérieurement une mise en conformité avant
remboursement du prix d’achat. Les frais de transport requis seront remboursés à la
clientèle si une réclamation justifiée de la garantie/des prestations de garantie
légale(s) est établie. Le recours aux droits légaux en cas de défaut est gratuit – 
ceux-ci ne sont pas limités par la garantie. 

SHP International Trading GmbH (Rathausstraße 5, 96342 Stockheim, Germany) 
déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux exigences de base des 
directives européennes applicables. 

Usage normal 
Cet appareil (lampadaire solaire) est uniquement destiné à être utilisé comme lampe,
toute autre utilisation ou utilisation allant au-delà est considérée comme une 
utilisation non conforme.
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ZONNIGE
VLOERLAMP

Plaats de lamp zes uur voor het
eerste gebruik in de zon om
hem op te laden.

Lees voor gebruik de gebruikershandleiding 
bewaar deze zorgvuldig.

D U T C H



PRODUCTEIGENSCHAPPEN

Zonnepaneel: 4V 40mA                           
Lichtbron: LED / geel                   
Batterij: Lithium-ion 400mAh
Materiaal: Roestvrij metalen staaf, glas 

ZO WERKT ZONNELICHT

Overdag slaat het zonnepaneel de zonne-energie op in de batterij. 
'S Nachts schakelt het licht automatisch aan vanwege de opgeslagen
energie. De duur van het licht is afhankelijk van uw geografische 
locatie, weersomstandigheden en seizoensgebonden 
lichtbeschikbaarheid.

DE IDEALE LOCATIE

Kies een buitenlocatie met veel, direct zonlicht waar het zonnepaneel 
minimaal 6 uur zon per dag kan ontvangen. Schaduwrijke locaties 
beïnvloeden de batterijen om voldoende energie op te laden en de 
verlichtingstijd 's nachts te verkorten. De geselecteerde locatie mag niet
in de buurt van sterke lichtbronnen zijn, zoals straatlantaarns, die ervoor
kunnen zorgen dat de lichten automatisch uitgaan, omdat er een sensor
in zit die de helderheid meet en het licht regelt.



LET OP TIJDENS HET EERSTE GEBRUIK

Aan de onderkant van de lamp zit een schakelaar. Zorg ervoor dat 
de onderste schakelaar is ingeschakeld, zodat de vloerlamp op 
zonne-energie overdag automatisch wordt opgeladen en 's nachts 
automatisch oplicht. Wanneer de omgeving donker wordt, zal het 
zonnelicht automatisch oplichten. Overdag schakelt het zonnelicht 
uit en bespaart automatisch energie van het zonnepaneel.

Als het licht 's nachts niet automatisch aangaat nadat het 6 uur per
dag is opgeladen, controleer dan het volgende:

1. Zorg ervoor dat de aan/uit-schakelaar in de "ON"-stand staat.
2. Controleer de batterij om er zeker van te zijn dat deze goed 

contact maakt met de polen.
3. Zorg dat de lamp op een zonnige plek staat, 

niet in de schaduw. Het zonnepaneel moet naar de 
zon zijn gericht.

VERVANG DE BATTERIJ
Als de lamp na een lange gebruiksperiode (ca. 12 maanden) niet 
meer werkt, is de levensduur van de batterij mogelijk verstreken. 
U kunt het batterijklepje openen om een   nieuwe batterij te plaatsen.



PREVENTIEVE MAATREGELEN

1. Merk op dat het licht is ontworpen om te werken wanneer de 
omgeving donker wordt. Als er sterke lichtbronnen in de buurt zijn,
kan het LED-licht erg zwak zijn of helemaal niet werken.

2. Hoewel de batterij door de fabrikant is opgeladen, is het 
laadniveau waarschijnlijk gedaald. Laad het een hele dag op 
voor maximale prestaties.

3. Het oppervlak van het zonnepaneel moet schoon worden 
gehouden, als het stoffig is, heeft dit invloed op de laadefficiëntie.

4. Installeer de lamp op een plaats met voldoende zon. Bedrijfsuren 
kunnen variëren als gevolg van incidentele regenachtige dagen en 
bewolkte dagen, of de verlichting wordt geblokkeerd door bomen, 
huizen en dergelijke.

5. Als het apparaat door diepe ontlading niet werkt,
laad het dan een hele dag op.

OPMERKINGEN

1. Het is belangrijk dat het zonnepaneel vrij wordt gehouden van vuil, 
puin of sneeuw, anders kan de batterij niet volledig worden 
opgeladen. Dit kan ook de levensduur van de batterij verkorten. 
Maak regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek of keukenpapier. 
Controleer de batterij regelmatig, vooral na de winter, en vervang 
deze indien nodig.

2. Recycle de gebruikte batterij of voer deze op de juiste manier af. 
Niet doorboren, kortsluiten of in het vuur gooien.



VERKOPERSGARANTIE/WETTELIJKE GARANTIE  
De termijn voor de wettelijke garantie bedraag 2 jaar vanaf de datum van aankoop.
Daarin inbegrepen zijn 12 maanden verkopersgarantie vanaf de datum van aankoop.
De garantie is geldig in heel Europa. Als bewijs geldt het aankoopbewijs. 
Voordat de koper aanspraak maakt op garantie, verplicht hij zich de gebruiksaan-
wijzing zorgvuldig te lezen om mogelijke fouten bij het gebruik uit te sluiten. 

Het product is voor verzending zorgvuldig gecontroleerd op kwaliteit en werking. 
Aanspraak op garantie is uitgesloten in de volgende gevallen: 

- bij wijzigingen aan het product zonder onze toestemming 
- bij een ander gebruik dan het beoogde gebruik 
- in het geval van gebreken die zijn ontstaan door ondeskundig onderhoud en/of reparatie
- bij een commercieel gebruik van het artikel
- in het geval van schade ontstaan door vallen van het artikel 

Als u aanspraak maakt op garantie moet u het complete product, inclusief toebehoren,
in een deugdelijke verpakking terugsturen naar het verkooppunt waar u het product
hebt gekocht. Sluit een beschrijving van het defect en het originele aankoopbewijs in. 

De verkoper behoudt zich het recht voor op reparatie vóór hij de aankoopprijs 
terugbetaalt. De kosten voor transport die de klant heeft gemaakt, worden vergoed 
als er sprake is van een gerechtvaardigde aanspraak op grond van de wettelijke 
garantie. Aanspraak op de wettelijke garantierechten is kosteloos. Deze worden 
niet beperkt door de garantie. 

Hierbij verklaart SHP International Trading GmbH (Rathausstraße 5, 96342 Stockheim,
Germany) dat dit product in overeenstemming is met de fundamentele vereisten van
de geldende Europese richtlijnen. 

Gebruik in overeenstemming met het beoogde doel 

Dit apparaat (vloerlamp op zonne-energie) is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik als lamp, 
elk ander gebruik of gebruik dat verder gaat, wordt beschouwd als oneigenlijk 
gebruik.
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